

Addendum No. 1
Four Rivers Sanitation Authority
Collection Systems Administration Building Site Improvements, Phase 2
Capital Project No. 2306

This Addendum Number 1, dated September 18, 2023, for the above referenced project, supersedes all contrary and conflicting information in the specifications and contract documents, which are hereby supplemented or revised as follows:

PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS REVISIONS AND ADDITIONS

Section I, Article III, Detailed Specifications

1. PART 2 NOTIFICATION, ACCESS, AND SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS: REMOVE reference to IDOT Standard 602036-03: Grate Type 8 and REPLACE with IDOT Standard 604036-03: Grate Type 8.
2. PART 4 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6"; PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6" SPECIAL: REMOVE entirety of 4.4 Measurement and Payment section and REPLACE as follows:

4.4 Measurement and Payment

Payment for this item shall be made at the contract unit price per Square Foot of **Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 6"** and **Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 6" Special**. The Square Foot measurement shall apply only to horizontal surfaces; vertical facing concrete, such as step risers and retaining wall caps, will not be measured for payment.

3. PART 5 STORM SEWERS, PVC, 6" DIA.: REMOVE entirety of 5.2 Materials section and REPLACE as follows:

5.2 Materials

PVC pipe shall be in accordance with Section 1040.03 of the *IDOT Standard Specifications*. Trench Backfill shall be in accordance with Article 1003.04 of the *IDOT Standard Specifications*.

4. PART 6 CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 8 GRATE: REMOVE reference to IDOT Standard 602036-03: Grate Type 8 and REPLACE with IDOT Standard 604036-03: Grate Type 8.

BIDDER'S QUESTIONS

1. Does the quantity for retaining walls include the buried courses of block, or will the work be measured and paid only for exposed wall face?

Response: *Buried courses will be paid for in accordance with Item 7.4 of the Detailed Specifications "Measurement for payment will be made on the wall face from the top of the block line to the theoretical top of the leveling pad for the length of the wall."*

2. A tri-face block is specified in the notes on the plan. Can a straight/flat-faced block be used instead?

Response: *No, tri-face block shall be used to match an adjacent retaining wall. Straight/flat-faced block is an unacceptable alternate.*

This information shall be taken into consideration when preparing your bid. Bidders shall acknowledge all project addenda. This addendum will be emailed to all plan holders as well as posted to FRSA's website at fourrivers.illinois.gov.

End of Addendum No. 1

Issued September 18, 2023

Four Rivers Sanitation Authority

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'C. Baer', with a stylized flourish at the end.

Christopher T. Baer, PE
Director of Engineering

I:\District Projects\Collection Systems Administration Building Site Improvements Ph 2 2306\04 Bidding\Addenda\01 Dated 20230918\20230918 Addendum No. 1.docx